allowance relating to credit losses of debt securities at FVOCI (€ 14 million) is recognized in other comprehensive income and does

not reduce the carrying amount of the debt securities in the balance sheet.

(ii) Regulatory capital

The Group’s capital impact from the initial application of IFRS 9 as shown in the table below:

Capital impact from the initial 1 January 2018

application of IFRS 9 31 December 2017

IAS 39

1 January 2018

IFRS 9 full impact

IFRS 9 transitional

arrangements

€ million € million € million

Common equity Tier 1 Capital   6,887   5,731   6,757

Risk weighted assets   38,387   37,864   38,097

% % %

Common equity Tier 1 (CET 1) Ratio 17.9 15.1 17.7

As at

The Group’s capital impact on the pro-forma fully loaded CET1 ratio as at 1 January 2018, based on the full implementation of the

Basel III rules in 2024, considering the completion of the sale of the Romanian disposal group (note 17) is shown in the table below:

31 December 2017

IAS 39

1 January 2018

IFRS 9 full impact

IFRS 9

Impact

disposal of the Romanian subsidiaries € million € million € million

Common equity Tier 1 Capital   5,653   4,498   (1,155)

Risk weighted assets   37,154   36,631   (523)

% % %

Common equity Tier 1 (CET 1) Ratio 15.2 12.3   (2.9)

As at

Pro-forma fully loaded with the completion of the

The Group has elected to apply the phase-in approach as per EU legislation (Regulation EU 2017/2395) for mitigating the impact of

IFRS 9 transition on the regulatory capital. The transition period is for five years, with the proportion of the impact to be included

being 5% in 2018 and 15%, 30%, 50% and 75% in the subsequent four years. The full impact is expected as of 1 January 2023. As a

EUROBANK ERGASIAS S.A.

[…]

capture differences in PDs and in the rates of recovery in the event of default. On subsequent periods, the Group re-evaluates the

grouping of its exposures at least on an annual basis, in order to ensure that the groups remain homogeneous in terms of their

response to the identified shared credit risk characteristics. Re-segmentation reflects management’s perception in respect to the

change of credit risk associated with the particular exposures compared to initial recognition.

Modeling and Management overlays / adjustments

A number of sophisticated models have been developed or modified to calculate ECL, while temporary management adjustments

may be required to capture new developments and information available, which are not yet reflected in the ECL calculation through

the risk models. Internal counterparty rating changes, new or revised models and data may significantly affect ECL. The models are

governed by the Group’s validation framework, which aim to ensure independent verification, and are approved by the Board Risk

Committee (BRC).

Sensitivity analysis on lending portfolios

The table below depicts the estimated effect in the Group’s ECL measurement (including off-balance sheet items) upon potential

reasonable combined changes of forecasts in key macroeconomic indicators over the next 5 years (2019-2023):

Positive

change

Adverse

change Lending  Portfolio

Positive

change

Adverse

change

Positive

change

Adverse

change

GDP growth +30% -30% change of annual forecasts Wholesale lending -48 60 -1.47 +1.85

Unemployment Rate -6.5% +6.5% change of annual forecasts Retail lending -114 133 -1.99 +2.33

Property indices

(RRE/CRE) +2% -2%

change of  index adjusted

real estate collateral market values Total Group -162 193 -1.80 +2.14

Sensitivity scenario

Combined change %

Impact

Key macroconomic

 indicators

in € million % of allowance

It is noted that sensitivity analysis when performed on certain key parameters can provide meaningful information only for portfolios

where the risk parameters have a significant impact on the overall credit risk of a lending portfolio, particularly where such sensitivities

are also used for internal credit risk management purposes. Otherwise, a sensitivity on certain combinations of some risk parameters

may not produce meaningful results, as in reality there are interdependencies between the various economic inputs, rendering any